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सं.KNT/MYS/Ky-1/BNG                                               ददनांक:12.06.2020 

 

सेवामें 
Shri. Shivayogi.S.S, 

General Power Attorney, 

No.228,‘Neralu’, First Floor, 8th Cross, 1st Main, 2nd Stage, 

Srirampura, Mysuru, 

District: Mysuru.  

State: Karnataka. Pin Code: 570034 
 

ववषय/Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in respect 

of your of Karigala Kyanite Mine (ML No. 2286) over an area of 12.14 Ha located in 

Karigala village, HD Kote Taluka, Mysore district of Karnataka State.  

 

महोदय/Sir, 

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development Rules 2017 were found 

violated in your above mine during the inspection carried out by the undersigned in presence of Shri., 

C P Prasanna Kumar-Qualified person & your good self on 06.02.2020. 

 

Rule Nature of violations observed 

 

11(1) Scheme of Mining was approved vide letter no.279/635/99/BNG dated 

11.06.2015 for a period of 2016-16 to 2019-2020. The deviation observed in 

mining operation vis-a-vis  approved document are given below: 

 

i)Production & development was proposed in Pit No.5 in between grid lines 

E658350- E658400, N1345150- N1345500,where as actual production 

was carried out in Pit No.1 & 2, in between grid lines 

E658000N1345250 & E657952N1345268 and E657946N1345367 &    

E657973N1345346 

ii)Achieved the stripping ratio of 1:1.50 against the proposal of 1:2.12 

iii) working was proposed in one pit namely no.5,whereas actual 

working was going on in two pits, Pit no.1 & pit No.2 

iv) Environmental monitoring of air water & noise was not carried out. 

 
 



26(2) Yearly report on PMCP setting forth the extent of protective and 

rehabilitative works carried out as per the approved Progressive Mine Closure 

Plan has not been submitted. 

45 (5)(c) The holder of a mining lease shall submit online returns in respect of each 

mine to the Regional Controller or any other authorised official of the Indian 

Bureau of Mines an annual return which shall be submitted before the 1st day 

of July each year for the preceding financial year in electronic form, along 

with a signed print copy of the same if it is not digitally signed. 

 

Annual returns have not been sent to this office for the year 2018-19.  

   

 

02. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence 

punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR 2017.Further, the violation of Rule 11(1) may also attract 

provisions of Rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017 regarding suspension of mining operations till the 

compliance of violations.  

 

03. You are advised to rectify/explain the above violations immediately and intimate the position to 

this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 

 

 
भवदीय/Yours faithfully, 

 

 

Sd/- 

 

       (अरुणकुमार) 
उपखानननयतं्रक 

भारतीयखानब्यरूो 
 

 

प्रनतलऱवपसचूनाथथ’/Copy for kind information to: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2. The Director, Department of Mining & Geology,No.49,Khanijabhavan, 

R.C. Road, Bangalore-560 001 

 

 

  

       

 

Sd/- 

         

उपखानननयतं्रक 

भारतीयखानब्यरूो 
 

 


